D
T

BT 1900 A

— PM
?“[:‘ﬂ. Ut ot ‘f_,u L GOURG
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ‘~ SUTY (V‘/
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS~ " ° -
SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE §
Martinico, Valarie aka Powell §
aka White § CASE NO. 96-42568-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

Proposed Distribution be approved. L/\j
DATE: 03/02/00 /2‘/5

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

ook sk sbcofe ook e ool e oo ok s sk e ok Sk sk sk e e sk skeale s el ks o ok ok sk ok e sk sk ok s e sk ot st s sk skt s s sk e sk ok ok sk sk sk s sk sk sk ok s sk ok s sk ok sk ok sk sk st sk skt ok ok ok ok ok
*%

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

o T a0 W S

[d




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
Martinico, Valarie aka Powell $
aka White § CASE NO. 96-42568-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORC(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified,

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: ’)J -/ L{ , 2000.

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




%l¥'L

a3aydNO3ISNN HOd
A3d33IAN0D3Y INIDN3d

%00L %08 %09 %0t %0¢ %0

‘SINIWNOD

60'vZZ've

aivd
SWIVID A34NO23ISNN

%000 000
%0908 60'¥22've
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%00°0 00’0
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%420 ¥6'L8
%lLL'S 00°21LL
%<c6°0 €822
%06°¢CL G§9'6SL'E
%00°001 15'950'0c$

99°0SL'v¥9°‘L

aamoTyv
SWIVIO d3dNo3sNN

(013 '¥01930 OL NYNLIYHIHIO

aivd SNIV1O a3dno3sNN

divd SNIVID ALIYOINd

divd SNIV1D d3xuno3s

S1S00 d31dYHD HOIHd

(013 'S3IXVLISIASNIdXT I1VvLST

S1S02 19N0D

S334 TYNOISS3404d ¥3HI0

S334 AINYOLLY ¥3IHLO

S3ISNIIX3 TYNOISSIHJ0Oxd SNN!I4

S334 TYNOISSIH0¥d SINYIL

S3ASNILXI S.331SNHL

NOISSININOD S.331SNy1L
‘SaISNIIXI 3LVLST

‘S1dI303Y w10l
-JINOONI 31Vv1Ss3T

00-v0-+0 ‘a3A0¥UddV 1SN ALva

895Z1-96 *MIAWNN 3SVO

ARIVIVA ‘ODINILE VI IWVN 3SVD
1¥VvdSIam -331isNylL

AYVAINNS 3SVD 1043 1VNI4 S.33LSNyL



9+ AIA XI w017

00/10/L0 :(44.L) Hoday feur ] jo a1eQ pawafolig wsum) 00/10/L0 (d4.1) wod>y Jeul] Jo steq paxsfold [euu|

:uonoe Joylo pue “aes 10 Sulray Jo aep “Sutpusd sISNEW PUR 9A0GE PI1II[JAI 10U ATk Yorysm TuISO[d aseO Fuioapie santALoe lofen

{9 uum)oH m Junoury refjocg e1oL)
00'009°1 0008 16°950°0€$ 1$°950°0£$ 00°00LS (sanfeA usmouun Sulpnpxy) STVIOL
$195SY FuiUIRWAY JO MR A SSOID)

vi 169§ 1§°9¢ umouju) (n) sysoda( 1s2193uf HONIIAJ-ISOd 9
S3[NPaYds papuswle 154
00009 000 000 000 00°009 SPOOD) pue UMIIN ] PJOYasnoy 'S

(sampayos papusure 1ad) Junoose uo Arerd1yausq si 101ga
JWeU SISUIRY §,101G3( Ul JUN0OOY "UOSPIRYITY “uQ juey
000 00°0 00°0 000 SIUNOIDY Hueq ul ysed) '
(sanpaypos [euwrduo uo A[uo ‘sanpayos
papusure uo pajsi| Jou) asUIII S19[ea(] 9jiqowomy

000 00°0 000 000 Auadord feuosiod 10YI0 ¢
S2[NPaYds popudwE 15

00°000°1 000 000 000 007001 suryio|d 7
"L6/6TY

paiep uonnooxg Suipreday Juweusao)) 29 juswudissy

$6/6/11 paajua juswspng
X 1. “‘A1uno)) se([e 3o UnoD 18IS [eroIpng yipg [ Ul ul
690T-T6 "ON 25nN2D) OJUILERIN SUIRA “A SHIQOY [ AUue(]

vi 00°000°0€ 00°000°0€ 000 (n) uonesnry |
unowry unoury NELN % sy A (PWss=va . Aﬂmomu uoEO, pue soneA (Anadoig (n) pampayosu) pue panpayos)
yduaxg uary Sulureway] Jo anfe Ssoin Aq paateoay ®Wss=vo suon .Mcoxm suall pajupayosufy uondridsaq 19ssv
AV ) paigjsiuimpy spuni/aqes pauopueqy s3] ‘s £q /aonnag
AIIn 1955 Auodoig PAUULIN(] an[eA)
anfeA 1PN 1sq
_’ 3 L 9 S v € z 1
66/1/90 <%0 TRHL SHIED 00/67/20 :Buipug PO soq
96/ST/11 :a1e(q BunddN (B)1HE ayM B
0) 96/57/60  +(9) PaUAUOD 3O (3) P2JEY MeQ [[oMO ] BYE 3LIB[RA “OOIUTLIEIA :oumN ase)
- 93STUL ‘WeqSIOM V ATl ‘OUREN 99)sn1L dreys g preuoq :28pnf  SuQA 895TH96 ‘ON 3se)
SASVDO LASSY
1 :03eq LYOdTd ANV JOOTY ALdAJOUd ALVISE TVNAIAIANI

I Nd04




— 390°t “I9A

[42y: (oF o]
1$'950°0¢ 15°950°0¢ sipioiqng 2Feq
000 1$°950°0¢ 19N
000 $10193(J 03 S)uswke ss9]
00°0 16°9¢0°0¢ [el01gng
1§950°0¢ 000 SIyJsuel] yueq :ssaq
000 15°950°0€ 1$°950°0¢ STVIOL NNNTOD
000 LS’ LST'8T 19ysuely, Funsoq [eury T090T8ESLEH 1908 0 13psueay 00/67/20
LS'LST'8T | fAl £ ANVE WOYd 40T LSTITINI BILWY JO jueq 9 00/62/Z0
9€°917°3C P6'86L°1 Joysuel], spung yireg C090ZBESLEH 100V 0) 1oystrer], 00/52/20
0£°s10°0¢ 0€sI ANVE WOYA A.0FY LSTYTINI EJLIRWY JO yueg 9 00/1€/10
00°000°0¢€ 00°000°0¢ JusWwamag ‘uner) uoneSnry ~0D souemsuy uestdwy I 00/71/10
($) souepeg ($) siuswasingsiqy ($) susodag uonoesuel ] JO uonduasaq Wolj paaladay / oy, pieg dUIJY areq
unosody 10 Yooy uonoesuer],
L 9 S 4 € 4 I
:(s1qesnidde j1) puog deredog
00°000°00€  §  :(uy| ases 1ad) puog 19juejg 00/67/Z0 ‘3uipug pouad 404
8b94959-6¢  :ON QI Jokedxe ]
SONIAVS TVYANAD 1ZS0Z8ESLE JaqunN Junossy YA exe
edIswy Jo yueg oureN yueg 11oMod eye surepe s ‘ootuntepy :oueN 3sB)
) 2SI ‘Weqsiom 'V ey ‘durRN 239snu], sda 8967196 ‘ON 35D
< @AO0DTY SINAWASHNGSIA ANV SLAIADTA HSVD dLVIiISH
1 :98eq

(442 (o 1 |



(24 (oF § §
— 90’ (IPA

v6'86L°1 1$°960°0€ s[el01gng ey
LS'LST8T ¥6'86L°T 1€'950°0¢
LS'LST'8T P6°86L°1 000 C090TBESLE - DNIMOTHD TVIANTD
000 00°0 1§°950°0¢€ 1Z5028¢€5LE - SONIAVS TVIINID
HONV1IVE SINFWISINLSIq S1ISOd9d LaN SINAODOV TTV - TV10L
LNNOOOV LIN
vm..wa\. I 00°0 1N
000 510193 01 SpusWAey :ssor|
Y6°86L°1 000 [er1039ng
000 16°9¢0°0¢ SIgysued] jueq :sso
LS'LST'ST v6'86L°1 15'950°0¢ STVIOL NWNTOO
LSLST'8T L§°LST8T JUN0NY VN wol] uf rojsuer], 1ZS028€SLEH 100V woyy soysuer ] 00/62/20
STTSL X1, ‘sejreq
TTz# "aue Ausys os6s
000 P6'86L°1 Heqsiom "V e 101000 00/$T/20
Y6'86L°1 V6'86L°1 13jsuer], spunj Jueg 1ZS0Z8ESLEH 199V Wwoy Joysueny, 00/52/20
(3) oueeg %) SuaWwAsINgsI(g ($) susodag uonoesuel], Jo uvondunsag Wol{ paAldday / 0] pieg CRlIEIE) £ e
N0y 10 3joay) uonoesuel],
L 9 S 14 € [4 1
:(s19eo11dde J1) puog eredag
00'000°00€ §  :(uuuy aseo 1ad) puog 1ayue;g 00/6Z/70 :3uipug pouad Jog
8V9¥959-5L  :ON QI Jokedxe]
ONDADIHD TVYINAD 09078EsLE -I_dqunN runosoy A B
BMIWIY JO jueg PWRN yueg [[9M04 exe sLrefep ‘ootunrepW JWeN ase)
) SN, ‘UeqSIOM W NIy e N 99ysnu sya 895Z¥-96 ON 3sED
3 (02 (0J0ict: | SINIAWASINASIA ANV SLATADAA HSVD CRA A RN |
T e8eq

CINIO04



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF March 2, 2000
A. RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative

(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

&
+
=]
S

’.

$ + 1,798.94

5 o
+ +
oIS
==

$30,056.51

$28.257.57



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$30.056.51 25% of First $5,000
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $25.056.51 10% of Next $45,000
Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -950,000. (847,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense
PACER claims (imported)
Paralegal Expense

Postage

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on

$30,056.51
1,250.

2,505.6

g b

[7°
[
3
)
LA
N
N

277.8

(Y] s 1)
3 &3 ‘% F;
(#%) n (=, BN
w2 (W8] lawl (e} [en]



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 96-42568 DRS
Debtor: Martinico, Valarie aka Powell

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

12/08/99
12/08/99

01/10/00
01/14/00

01/14/00
02/25/00

02/29/00

02/29/00

02/29/00

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $30,056.51
$30,056.51 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less - $5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $25,056.51 10% of Next $45,000 $2,505.65
Less - $25,056.51 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 (847,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $3,755.65
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $3,755.65
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
PACER: PACER claims (imported) 1 @ 0.60 $0.60
PARA.: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 65.00 $32.50
Input properties for Form 1
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 2 pages @ 0.20 / page $0.40
PARA.: Paralegal Expense 0.8 @ 65.00 $52.00
Prepare banking file and initial deposit and prepare forms for Tax ID.
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.33 / charge $0.33
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00
Wrote checks to pay professionals
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 120 pages @ 0.20 / page $24.00
Copy final report and supplemental final report
PARA: Paralegal Expense 2 @ 65.00 $130.00
Prepare Final Report and Supplemental Final Report
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 25.00/ charge $25.00
Mail out final report, distribution checks and supplemental final report.
Expense Summary
COPY': Photocopy/Duplication Expense 122 pages @ 0.20/ page $24.40

COMPDETL

Printed: 03/02/00 02:40 PM



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 96-42568 DRS
Debtor: Martinico, Valarie aka Powell

PACER: PACER claims (imported) | @ 0.60
PARA: Paralegal Expense 3.5 @ 65.00
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.33 / charge
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 25.00 / charge

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Expenses:
TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED:
TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED:
DATED: 03/02/00

D

SIGNED

COMPDETL

TRUSTEE:

$0.60
$227.50
$0.33
$25.00

$277.83
$0.00

$277.83

$4,033.48

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

5950 Sherry Lane
Dallas, TX 75225

, Suite 222

Printed: 03/02/00 02:40 PM  Ver: 4.06¢



SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

1 @) (3 4
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $

1. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)

Court Costs and Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)}(1)(A)

Preservation of estate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D. Estate Share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

G. Others (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Compensation and

Reimbursement

A.Compensation of Trustee 3,755.65 3,755.65 0.00 3,755.65

B.Expenses of Trustee 277.83 277.83 0.00 277.83

C.Compensation of

Attorney to Trustee 1,798.94 1,798.94 1,798.94 0.00

5. Court Special Charges

(Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.S. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Other (list) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: $5.832.42 $5.832.42 $1.798.94 $4.033.48




SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE

FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) 2 (3) C))
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $1,644,150.66
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $



EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 96-42568

Debtor Name: Martinico, Valarie aka Powell

Page 1
Claim Class Sequence

Date: March 02, 2000

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
0 Kessler & Collins Administrative $1,798.94 $1,798.94 $0.00
21 Mark A. Weisbart Atty fees $1,717
222 5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222 Exp. $81.94

Dallas, TX 75225
00004 DYCK-O'NEAL INC. Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 PO BOX 735 Order disallowing
120 ADDISON, TX 75001-0735
00001 DYCK-O'NEAL INC. Unsecured $144,414.37 $0.00 $144,414.37
400 PO BOX 735 g
400 ADDISON, TX 75001-0735
00002 AT&T WIRELESS Unsecured $1,459.40 $0.00 £1,459.40
400 C/O DUN & BRADSTREET g
400 BANKRUPTCY SERVICES

P.0.BOX 5126

TIMONIUM, MD 21094
00003 AMERICAN EXPRESS Unsecured $5,329.80 $0 00 $5.329.80
400 C/O BECKET & LEELLP WAY g
400 P. 0. BOX 3001 DEPTU

MALVERN, PA 19355-0701
00005 RYAN DUBNER Unsecured $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
400 6750 HILLCREST PLAZA g
400 DALLAS TX
00006 BILL & BEVERLY BROCK Unsecured $7,745.00 $0.00 $7,745.00
400 P. 0. BOX 79 g
400 WHITT TX 76490
00007 DANNY JOE ROBERTS, JR. Unsecured $1,483,202.09 $0.00 $1,483,202.09
400 C/O J.ROBERT MILLER, ATTY
400 900 JACKSON ST, STE 535

Dallas, TX 75202

Case Totals: $1,645,949.60 $1,798.94 $1,644,150.66

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR

Printed: 03/02/00 02:54 PM

Ver: 4.06e



T T

07/08/99 Last Date to File Claims: 06/15/99 96-42568 drs Page 1
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 09/13/99
Valarie Lynn Martinico

. & #a

T T T T T T R e o o E o o G- .. e . e o e e e v = e e e e - = = = e e e e A e v e = = = e e e =

Name and Address of Claimant - Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

No: 1 Filed: 10/04/96 Filed Amt:
44143700 g
Dyck-0O’Neal Inc. L
PO Box 735 177,914.32 ok
Addison, TX 75001-0735
‘No: 2 Filed: 11/12/96 Filed Amt:
1,459.40 g

AT&T Wireless

c/o Dun & Bradstreet »
Bankruptcy Services CD#(
P. O. Box 5126

Timonium, MD 21094

T T T T T T R N N e e e e e o e e e o e e e oo o ot ——— = e e = = = = e e = = o o = = - o

No: 3 Filed: 11/25/96 Filed Amt:

5,329.80 g
American Express L—
c/o Becket & Lee LLP Way O

P. 0. Box 3001 Dept U
Malvern, PA 19355-0701

T T T S T T R e e e e e e h e e e e e e e m e e e E E m e — - = === = = = = e

No: 4 Filed: 04/09/99 Filed Amt: 6
144,524.23 g <>d€UA°“

Dyck-0O’Neal Inc.
PO Box 735 C//lﬁa//ommg(
Addison, TX 75001-0735
No: 5 Filed: 02/10/97 Filed Amt:

2,000.00 g
“Ryan Dubner : ()ﬁr
6750 Hillcrest Plaza
Dallas TX
No: 6 Filed: 02/13/97 Filed Amt:

7,745.00 g

Bill & Beverly Brock
P. 0. Box 79
Whitt TX 76490

No: 7 Filed: 05/10/99 Filed Amt:
1,483,202.09 g CLAIM IS RESULT OF
JUDGMENT FROM
Danny Joe Roberts, Jr. DISTRICT COURT IN
DALLAS

c/o J. Robert Miller, Atty
900 Jackson St, Ste 535 (Df(
Dallas, TX 75202-4436

T T T T T T T T T T T m e T e e e e e e e e e e E E e o E e e e e e - - - — - - e - - ———— - - - — —



1S, e,n,;” ALED
SSTER nf,(,): uURr

IN RE:
VALARIE L. MARTINICO, | % 5§7 tC2g I: 32 'CASE NO. 96-42568.DRS
~LERS ¢ Chapter 7
§ Calierey Fon
uTy

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE COMPROMISE

ON THIS DAY CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Motion To Approve
Compromise (the "Motion") filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustee. After
consideration of the Motion, the arguments presented by counsel, finding that
notice was proper and that there are no objections to the settlement, it is the
opinion of this Court that the Motion should be granted.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that:

1. The Motion to Approve Compromise is hereby granted and the
Settlement Agreement attached to the Motion is approved.

2. The Trustee is authorized to execute any and all documents and take

any and all steps necessary to effectuate the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

DATEDM@ . /44?

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHAR
U. S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




13
T!"_"j il
PEE

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT **

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS nn y
é?fcégF 1]
SHERMAN DIVISION EBIT il 39
LERK. U.S, BARKRUPTCY
IN RE: § .
VALARIE L. MARTINICO, § CASE NQ. 96-42568-DRS_ |
§ ——Chapter 7'
§
DEBTOR. § =nD
§ FEB 1 7 2000
ORDER APPROVING

FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S PROFESSIONALS
FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Came on to be heard the Trustee’s First and Final Application of Trustee’s Professionals for
Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses and, after appropriate notice and opportunity for
hearing, the Court finds the Application should be approved. Therefore, it is

ORDERED that Kessler & Collins( including Mark A. Weisbart), are awarded fees of

$1,717.00 and expenses of $81.94.

DATED:Z¢'M,,£:; g(ZZW
W /%@/

Hon. Donald R. Sharp /
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT -, .. -, ¢, g
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ° SERL

CASE # 96-42568.__ "~ ., .

RE: Valarie L. Martinico § -
§
§
DEBTOR: § CHAPTERNO.? FOD
SEP U 81339
ORDER

Trustee's Objection to Proof of Claim No. 6 as filed by Bill and Beverly
Brock, filed on July 16, 1999, came before the Court, pursuant to regular
scheduled hearing and for reasons expressed in open Court, said objection

was dismissed.

signed thisZ{_ day OW , 1999,

DONALD R. su/%%‘

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



“_— —

;‘~'{'

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT <"/ 1 - ,',r gt
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS '

SHERMAN DIVISION 06 J/iN -6 PH 2:47
I R ; o
VALARIE L. MARTINICO, § CASE NO. 96-42568-DR \}
g 8Y— . Chapten7y
DEBTOR.
: EOD o7
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF DYCK-O’NEAL, INC.
CLAIM #4

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. Claim #4,
filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #4 filed by Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. in the amount of $144,414.37 is

disallowed in full.

JAN 0 4 2000

DATED: 2‘: lg :

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




INRE:

MARTINICO, VALARIE,

MNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

CHAPTER 7

L U O LN O

DEBTOR

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

CASE NO. 96-42568- DRS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report
of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims. all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must
be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

$28,257.57

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND

2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $4,033.48
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)

3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)

4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $ 0.00
*(NOTE)

5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $ 24224.09
*(NOTE)

6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)

7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE

Date: %~ /%) ,2000.

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS
(LINE | LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

AL D

$28,257.57

$0.00

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE



PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 96-42568 Page 1 Date: March 2, 2000
Debtor Name: Martinico, Valarie aka Powell \ aka White

Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $28.257.57
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $3,755.65 $0.00 $3,755.65 $3,755.63 $24.501.92
COMPENSATION
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp  Admin $277.83 $0.00 $277.83 $277.83 $24,224.09
EXPENSES
0 Kessler & Collins Admin 221 $1,798.94 $1,798.94 £0.00 $0.00 $24,224.09
00001 DYCK-O'NEAL INC. Unsec 400 $144,414.37 $0.00 $144,414.37 $2,127.73 $22,096.36
00002 AT&T WIRELESS Unsec 400 $1,459.40 $0.00 $1,459.40 $21.50 $22.074.86
00003 AMERICAN EXPRESS Unsec 400 $5,329.80 $0.00 $5,329.80 $78.53 $21.996.33
00005 RYAN DUBNER Unsec 400 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $29.47 $21,966.86
00006 BILL & BEVERLY BROCK Unsec 400 $7,745.00 $0.00 $7,745.00 si14.11 $21,852.75
00007 DANNY JOE ROBERTS, JR. Unsec 400 $1,483,202.09 $0.00 $1,483,202.09 $21,852.75 $0.00
<< Totals >> $1,649,983.08 $1,798.94 $1,648,184.14 $28,257.57 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDIST Printed: 03/02/00 02:54 PM  Ver: 4.06e



